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™ ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

- =
May 2, 2002
KHM Project C81-1155 Portola -
Ms. Danielle Stefani AT Pl o e o o il

Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re: SHELL GRASP FIRST QUARTER 2003 MONITORING REPORT
Shell Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Ms, Stefani:

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM) on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil
Products US (SHELL) has prepared the first quarter 2003 Shell GRASP Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site.

GRASP (GRoundwater ASsessment Program) is a voluntary initiative by SHELL to install
groundwater monitoring wells at numerous retail service stations nationwide that do not have any
active release cases but have been identified to be in close proximity to one or more public water
supply wells. The purpose of this program is to proactively monitor the groundwater beneath these
sites and, in the event of a subsurface release, to respond quickly to protect public wells from this
impact.

An Unauthorized Release Report was previously submitted for this site in January 2003. If you have
any questions regarding this site, please contact Lee Dooley (KHM) at (408) 224-4724, or Mr. Lynn
Walker (SHELL GRASP Northern California Coordinator} at (925) 706-1559.

Sincerely,
KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

oy R

Debbie Arnold R. Lee Dooley, CHG 18
Project Geologist Senior Hydrogeologist

G
R. LEE DOOLEY N7
No. G183
CERTIFIED
HYDROGEOLGGIST

L

6284 SAN IGNACIO AVENUE, SUITEE « SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA - 95119 -« PHONE: {408) 224-4724 - FAX: (408) 224-4518

REDMOND, WASHINGTON - PORTLAND, OREGCON . CROCKETT, CALIFORNIA  + MONROVIA, CALIFORNIA

(425) 558-0134 (503) 233-4063 (510) 787-6756 (626) 256-6662
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Letter ol Transmitial

To: Hazardous Materials Coordinator Date: 5/6/2003
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street Job No: C81-1155 Portola
Pleasanton, CA 94566 C81-1801 Santa Rita

Atin: Ms. Danielle Stefani

Re:

We are sending the following items:

5/2/2003 1 each Shell GRASP First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report for:
1155 Portola Ave, Livermore
1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton

2 total reports
These are transmitted:
1 ror your [ For action [ For review ] For your [ As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: By: Debbie Arnold

Title: Project Geologist

"The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this fecsimile transmittal is strictly prokibited. If you have received this

facsimile in error, piease call us immediately to arrange for the return of these documents.

6284 SAN IGNACIO AVENLIE, SUTTEE ® SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA @ 95119 & PHONE: (408) 224-4724 @ FAX: (408) 224-4518

REDMOND, WASHINGTON ® PORTLAND, OREGON ® CROCKETT, CALIFORNIA & MONROVIA, CALIFORNIA
{#25) 558-0134 (503) 2334068 (510) 787-6756 (626) 256-6662




Attachments: Shell GRASP Monitoring Report

CC:

Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, 91510-7869

Lynn Walker, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email)

Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email)

Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
KHM GRASP file




May 2, 2003

SHELL GRASP MONITORING REPORT

Station Address.: 1155 Portola Avenue
Pleasanton, CA 94550
SHELL GRASP Incident No. 97401517
KHM Project No. C81-1155 Portola
SHELL Environmental Engin. /Phone No.: Lynn Walker (925) 706-1559
KHM Project Manager /Phone No.: Lee Dooley /(408) 224-4724
Current Phase of Project: GRASP Groundwater monitoring
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly
Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-site (Well #'s): [ Yes E No
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date - None
SPH Recovered This Quarter : None
Water Wells or Surface Waters within
2000 ft. Radius and Their Respective Nearest production well, Well 035/02E-08F01 M, Calif. Water Service Well 10-
Directions: 01, is approximately 1,700 feet southeast of site.
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 37 ft
Groundwater Gradient Southwest (@) approximately 0.008 ft/ft
Summary of Unusual Activity: TPH-d detected in Well MW-3 at 56 ug/l for the first ime. Groundwater

gradient is variable. (4Q02 — west at 0.075 ft/ft).

Lee Dooley
Project Manager (KHM)




ATTACHED:

Table 1 — Summary of Groundwater Data

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, MTBE Concentrations Map

Appendix A — Blaine Tech Services, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 1,
2003



Tabde 1
Summary of Groundwatar Data
Shall Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermars, Calfomia

I\Nell — |Date ﬁﬂ-g TPHd | Banzens | Taluene ﬁlmmm Xylene MIBE | DIPE | ETBE TAME TBA m;ath to GW

Designation Sampled {ugh (va) {uc/) {ugf} {ugh) {ua/l) {ug/) {ug/) {ug/) {uaf {ug/) (MSLy | Water (1) Elev. (MSL)

Eﬁm 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78 <20 <2.0 <20 <50 443,81 38.40 405.41
2003 <50 <60 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7.0 <20 <20 <20 <5.0 443.81 36.25 407.56

Maw-2 12r20/2002 <50 <h0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 190 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 444,61 40.00 404 651
28003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 48 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 444.61 37.40 407.21

MW-3 122002002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 B.7 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 443.84 36,00 407.84
APRI003 <50 b8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 443.84 36.47 407.37

MwW-a 12/20/2002 <60 61 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 444.18 40.61 403.57
3/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 444,18 3716 407 02

MNotes:

All analysia parformad by EPA Mathod 82608, axcep! Diesel by EPA Method B015m

wal = micrograms pes Ber

TPH-g = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline

[TPH-d = Tolal patroleum hydmcarbons as diesol

MTBE = Matimd tast-butyl ather

DIFE = Disopropy ether

ETBE = Ethyi-t-butyl ather

TAME = Ter-amyl mathy olhor

TBA = Ter-Butanol

(TOC = Top of Well Cazing

m::;tmmud
= Not analyzed
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
-?Elc_;ﬁg\lggwc%m SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
. {408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

Mayhl, 2003

Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station -

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on March 28, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030328-BA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached.to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments; Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Amold
KHM Environmental
6234 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

- o MTBE | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water | Elevation
MW-1 12/05/2002 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,12 NA
MW-1 122012002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78 NA 38.40 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.Q 7.0 443.81 36.25 407.56
MW-2 1210572002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.57 NA
MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 190 NA 40.00 NA
MW.-2 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <1.0 46 444 .61 37.40 407.21
MW-3 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.49 NA -
MwW-3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 8.7 NA 36.00 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 <50 5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <4.D0 <0,50 443.84 36.47 407.37
MwW-4 1210512002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA 41.45 MNA
MW-4 1212012002 <50 61 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 4061 NA
MW4 | 03/28/2003 | <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 444,18 37.16 407.02

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Well 1D Date TPPH TEPH B T

SUQIL) ugfL ugfL ug/L

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Site surveyed November 25, 2002, by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 2

ug/L

GW
Elevation
MSL



STL Submission#: 2003-03-0677

TREI\T

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. : April 10, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. 030328-BA1

Project: 97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/28/2003 15:29
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/12/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




STI Submission #: 2003-03-0677

'IRLNT

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave,
Livermore, CA

Samples Reported

MW-1 03/28/2003 08:11 Water 1
MW-2 03/28/2003 08:54 Water 2
MW-3 03/28/2003 08:20 Water 3
MW-4 03/28/2003 09:08 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/07/2003 16:36
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:

030328-BA1
97401517

Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site: 1155 Poriola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Disse! ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 17:10
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 872 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 17:10

Apart of Severn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

04/07/2003 16:36

Page 2 of 8
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S' l ‘I Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Recsived: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 17:47
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 84.7 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 17.47
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/07/2003 16:36
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
& pert of Sevem Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8
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Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phaone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project;

030328-BA1
97401517

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site:

1155 Poriola Ave.
Livermore, CA

FIaL

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Diesel 56 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/04/2003 18:24| ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 91.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 18:24

A part of Severn Trenl Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sH-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP¥# 2496

04/07/2003 16:36

Page 4 of 8




SEVERN S Submission #: 2003-03-0677
I'L

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
87401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:02
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 93.2 80-130 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, (nc. 04/07/2003 16:36
I STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 50f 8
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Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/03/2003 11:58
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 93.1 60-130 % 04/03/2003 11:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/07/2003 16:36

Page 6of 8




% EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-03-0677
| TRENT |

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
g7401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave,
Livermore, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Citrl.Limits % Flags
LC8 LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Diesel 848 247 1000 248 047 0.1]60-130} 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.9 18.5 20.0 Q4.4 92.4 60-130| O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0410712003 16:36

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94568
A par of Severn Trent Pl Tel 325 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥# 2406 Page 7 of 8



S T'[ Submission #: 2003-03-0677

'IRLI\T

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Result Flag
ndp

Hydrecarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0410772003 16:36
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

Agart of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8




I VERN S' I !I Submission #: 2003-03-0677
TREN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Samples Reported
MwW-1 03/28/2003 08:11 Water 1
MW.-2 03/28/2003 08:54 Water 2
MW-3 03/28/2003 08:20 Water 3
Mw-4 03/28/2003 09:08 Watar 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/10/2003 09:59
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent i Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of7



SEVERN S Submission #: 2003-03-0677
I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Compaound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15.36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 1536
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15,36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15.36
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ugfl 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 7.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36
tert-Amyl methyi ether {TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.1 768-114  |% 1.00 1 04/09/2003 15:36
Toluene-d8 101.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/10/2003 09:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7




TRENT

Blaine Tech Servicas, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0565 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1
97401517

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site:

1155 Portola Ave.
Livarmore, CA

Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 { 04/09/2003 15:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
Totlal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
tert-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:58
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 46 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 1558
Ethyl tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
tert-Amyl mathyl ather (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 15:58
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.5 76-114  |% 1.00 ] 04/09/2003 15:58
Toluene-d8 975 88-110 1% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:58
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0411072003 09:59
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 7




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0677
T REN-

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:2¢
87401517

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20

Benzene ND 0.50 ugflL 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 16:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 16:20

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/08/2003 16:20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/08/2003 16:20

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20
Toluene-d8 97.3 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/10/2003 09:69

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1
97401517

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site:

1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

Compound conc., RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Benzenea ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ; 04/09/2003 16:42
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)} ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 1642
Toluene-ds 98.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 16:42

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarmry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

04/10/2003 09:59

Page 5 of 7



TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (408) 573-0355 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1
97401517

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site:

1155 Portola Ave,
Livermore, CA

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Compound conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 1240

Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

Tolal xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/03/2003 12:40

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 04/09/2003 12:40
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.8 70-121 % 04/09/2003 12:40
Toluene-da 99.5 81-117 % 04/09/2003 12:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0411072003 09:58

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406

Page 6 of 7




SEVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-03-0677

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-BA1 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97401617

Site: 1155 Portola Ave.
Livermore, CA

e
Compound Conc. ug/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD § % | Rec. IRPO| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 48.9 50.6 50.0 99.8 101.2 |1.4]|69-129| 20
Toluene 491 50.1 50.0 98.2 100.2 |2.0| 70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 56.8 55.8 50.0 113.6 |111.6 |1.8165165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 495 505 500 99.0 101.0 70-121
Toluens-d8 482 487 500 96.4 97.4 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/10/2003 09:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasarton, CA 94566 :
& parl of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 926 484 1619 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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‘Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #:2003-_ 23 - o3 F

 cae: O3 1 87 o

Chickfist.completed b {initials
STL San Francisco. 13 Client

Courier name: |

Gustoity ssals intact o shipping containgrsarples. G
Chain of cusindy present?

Chaivof custidy signed whish isfinquished and. regeived?

Chsits of custody-agrees with sample labels?

Samplas in proper Containeritiotie?

‘Sample.containers. intact?

Suthcent sample yolime §

All samples received within holdiog fme? e Y W Mo
| 28

Water ~VOA vials have zsro headspace? No VIOA vidle supmitiest___res_ Mo,

(if bubbie is present. referto-approximate bubble size and itamize in ocmments#asﬁﬁ‘{{smaﬁ: r-‘C)},Ms{Mﬁm —~ }—or-i: {large ~ -O:-_}

Water - pH acteptabls upon receipt? Des

e Apd adh BB KK Blaefen,
[1 pH adjusted- Preservative used: [ HNO; [ HGJ 03 HiS0s O NeOH D.Z00AC
Forany item checkidisted “No”, provided detail.of discrepancy in comment section beiow:

Comments:

'?mjectfhﬂ%na;géihéﬂi _[Roﬁﬁﬁg Yor instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]
Project Manager: {initials) Dete! I fE

Client contacted: 1 Yes O No

‘Summry.of dissussion:

Carfactive Action {per PMIClient):




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST age. |
Hlient S Date 3/ag o
ite Address __11<S Vo vas Dug  Livirsosc
ob Number _ c2022-3-Ra| Technician Pyans Areend
Wallinspecied -| | Water Batiea| weltbo cap Lo | e Action 1:‘;:';:‘,:; Reqr Order
. No Gorrective From Components Replaced Replaced {explaln {explain Submitied
Well ID Action Recuirad Wellbox Cleaned beiow) halow)
Aas—} L
AALIGL >
it >
Aoy X
'NOTES:
I BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC_ SaM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAH DIZGO e blatnefach.con




 Project #._ cBoBas -

| WELLGAUGINGDATA = ..

- Cliont S

; MMmble Rzmnved
iquid (£ qumdm (ml)
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Blaine Tech sgrvlces, lnc.. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #  o3s32%-BA! Site:  )155 Poprern Dva, L ivErsmors
Sampler:  Zews Ao Date:  2/5%/03 |
WellLD:  sawo- | Well Diameter(2/ 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 59.00 Depth to Water (DTW): 36,25

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (féet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coluran x 0.20) + DTW]:

Parge Method:  Bailer snmpling Meihod: C Bail_B:D

Disposabla Bailer
Exiraclion Porl

Dedicated Tubing
Other;
. ol ubl tiplier
- > Lo o
{Gola.) WL_‘_&;% .= Gals. i . o
| Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Caleulaied Volume 2 037 Qlber tudins” * 1183
) Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pU (m8 o5iSD (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. ve
08"‘7 (ﬁa"" 7.0 qg& 1,000 — g\:!?é' bootay
Did well dewater?  Yes  WNo Gailons actually evacuated: —_—
ISampling Date: &/a%/6® Sampling Time: &g Deptli to Water: 36,25
Sample LD.:  adw-} Laboratory:  KilF  SPL  Other ST %ﬁm
|Aualyzec{ for: T@ MTBE (TPH-D ) Other: OnrvwS
iB 1.D. (if applicable): Te Duplicate T D. @if appltcable)
Analyzed for: TFH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
ID.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, Post-purge: "I\
JRP. (ifreqd):  Prepurge: mVY Posi-purge: : my

IBIaine Tech Services, Inc. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 543-T550
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  ¢35328-BA1 Site: )55 Lo mn Dok, Lovsesers
Sampler R Aoz Date: 3jas/o3

Well LD.:  aws -8 Well Diameter( 2/ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): &4, 16 Depth to Water (DTW): 377,40

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Fres Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ =) Gmde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥si HACH

iDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Snmpling Melhiod:

Purge Method:  Bailer .
: e Bailer Disposable Bailer
| - Extruction Port
celric Subimersible Dedicated Tubing
Clher:
E ' in Vi
- " .04 4 0.65
, (Gols) X Mo Pusssg. = Gols. z n1G @ 7
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculaied Yolume L o Oter l e’ 0.163
| Cond. Turhidity ‘
. Time Temp ('F) [ pH {mS or {NTUs) Gais. Removed Observations
e
o35y | 55| 13| 9% | v/0e0 —  lolsodubrawen
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: - —

Sampling Date: 3]:.3/;3 Sampling Time: oggef

Depth to Water: ¥7.«/o

Sample LD.: adp-2-

Laboratory:  Kiff

AR
SPL  OtherSSTi- g&nm

Analyzed for: {rpa-Gc o7TEX MTBE (TPH.D__Olher: Oxk¥S

EB 1.D. (if appliW @ “Fie Duplicate. 1.D. (if applicable);

Analyzed for: ‘TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPR-D Other |

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: el
O.R.DP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (BOO) 545-7558
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l SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS#  o3s328.41 Site: /155 Poareen dve, Liviesmors
ISﬂm_Pleﬂ Baian oz 7 Date: JB/:?-'&/DS |
Well LD.:  aiuns- 3 Well Diameter{_ 2./ 3 4 6 8
lTotaIﬁWelI Depth (TD): 5¢.6o Depth to Water (DTW): 6.4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (V¢ ) cnde  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd):  vsi HACH
o ——— 1
IDT.'W with 80% Recharge [(Hleight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Wat Snmpling Method:
Disposablc B 'Ic(' ‘ Poyjsiiitic ) Dispasable Builer
Middleb v{q’ Bxtraction Pump ' ExUaclion Port
Blegirfc Submersible Otle Dedicated Tubing
Other;
. Well Dipmoler  Mullulicr —— Well Dlsmefor _ Muitiptier
PR Lo L e
(Gals) X VO Fur &= Ghls. i o ' N
| Cnse Volume Specilicd Volumes  Caleulated Valume ? 837 Cther roliug’ * 0163
Cond. - Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) [ pH {mS U"@ {NTUs) Gals. Remaved Observations
o220 | oS | 1o 823 >lL,eo0 - gfg?a-. beevan
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: - —_—
Sampling Date: 3Jag/e3  Sampling Time: a2 Depth to Water:  2¢,.4~
‘ ShN FRAAL
Sample LD.. a3 Laboratory: Kif  SPL  Other ST e
Analyzed for: @ MTBE@Other: Onvs
EB LD. (if applicable): @ “Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable);
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPR-D Other: '
D.0. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 5345-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: CRe3LF-RAI Site: 155 Pon s Ave, Livsraacrs
Sampler:  Zewso Aicoan Date: 2/ae/03

Well Diameter( 2 3 4
Depth to Water (DTW):  37.te

Well LD.:  pavs- ¢
Total Well Depth (TD): 59,20

6 8

Depth to Free Product: . | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (f';é_:) Grude D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
f S
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
*urge Mothod:  Bailer Wholcimu .~ Smﬁpling Method: @D
Disposabie . Perisiphic Dispasable Burilar
Middl Exlenctipe Pomp Exiraclion Port
Gjefiric Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l_ r cl] Din r ol
P Ca e e
(Gals) X Vo Tunalll = Gnls. . ' ’ R
( Cnse Yolume Specified Yohunes _Calculaied Yolume 3 .37 Cher b’ ¢ 0,463
Cond. Turbidity
Time Tamp ("F) | pH (mS DI‘@D (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o8 | (8.5 | %! 1,095 vl 000 = lelevduobeawn
Did well dewater? Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Date: 3/28/c3 Sampling Time:  o%%

Depth to Water: 37216

SARD
Sample LD.: AW ] Laboratory: Kiff  SPL  Other_S1i. Fadmcses

Analyzed for: m mrBE (TPH-p _DOther: Owrs

@ . o

EB LD. (if applicable): Thie Duplicate LD. (if apphcablg);
A.nalyieci for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TpH-D Other: '
D.0. (if req'd): "B,

O.R.P. (if req'd): my

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-73398




